

Bulletin Number: 3HR-23-A001

Issue Date: 10 May 2023

Implementation Date: Immediate

2023 North Island 3 Hour Endurance Series 2023 South Island 3 Hour Endurance Series 2023 NZ 3 Hour Endurance Championship

## **Series Articles Amendment**

This amendment is issued under the provisions of the MotorSport NZ National Sporting Code Article 18(2) in confirmation that the following amendments, notices or points of clarification have been authorised to the text of the Series Articles of the above named Series. It is recommended that in addition to retaining a copy of this bulletin all parties modify the text of the regulations according to the following:

## **Accredited Series Article Amendment**

- 1. Amend Part One, Article 2 as stated in the schedule below.
- 2. Amend Part Two, Article 2 as stated in the schedule below.
- 3. Amend Part Five, Article 1 as stated in the schedule below.
- 4. Amend Part Seven, Article 7 as stated in the schedule below.
- 1. PART ONE: 2023 NORTH ISLAND 3 HOUR ENDURANCE SERIES
  - 2. SERIES PERSONNEL:

(...)

**2.1.1** North Island Endurance Series Race Director: Malcolm Glen Mobile Phone No: 027 488 9966

Email: malcolm.glen@xtra.co.nz

Who is appointed and authorised by MotorSport NZ to be responsible for:

- (a) Ensuring compliance with MotorSport NZ National Sporting Code and its addendums, this Schedule, MotorSport NZ Race Championship Articles associated with the Championship series.
- (b) Undertaking duties and authorities outlined in NSC 78 & 79.
- (c) Conducting Race Director briefing sessions.
- (d) Conducting any inquiries necessary (including any hearings and inquiries held outside of Rounds of the Championship) to resolve any issues and imposing any penalties arising therefrom that may arise during the conduct of the Championship series.
- (e) To be a Judge of Fact Starting and Finishing
- (f) To be a Judge for Fact Yellow flag redressing

Reason: To clarify Race Director duties.

Bulletin Number: 3HR-23-A001 Page 1 of 3

2. PART TWO: 2023 SOUTH ISLAND 3 HOUR ENDURANCE SERIES

## 2. SERIES PERSONNEL:

(...)

**2.1.1** South Island Endurance Series Race Director: Howard Atwill Mobile Phone No: 027 307 5104

Email: howard.a@xtra.co.nz

Who is appointed and authorised by MotorSport NZ to be responsible for:

- (a) Ensuring compliance with MotorSport NZ National Sporting Code and its addendums, this Schedule, MotorSport NZ Race Championship Articles associated with the Championship series.
- (b) Undertaking duties and authorities outlined in NSC 78 & 79.
- (c) Conducting Race Director briefing sessions.
- (d) Conducting any inquiries necessary (including any hearings and inquiries held outside of Rounds of the Championship) to resolve any issues and imposing any penalties arising therefrom that may arise during the conduct of the Championship series.
- (f) To be a Judge of Fact Starting and Finishing
- (g) To be a Judge for Fact Yellow flag redressing

Reason: To clarify Race Director duties.

3. **PART FIVE:** RACE FORMATS

(...)

**1.2** Qualifying and Practice Sessions: At each Round, there shall be a minimum of one (1) qualifying session with a minimum of fifteen (15) minutes duration, and one (1) practice session of with a minimum of ten (10) minutes duration.

(...)

- **1.9 Finishing Procedure** The last lap board will be shown to the leading Vehicle when it crosses the start/finish line after either:
  - (a) 2 hours, 59 minutes of race time; or
  - (b) such shorter race time as may have been determined by the Race Director in accordance with Part Five, Article 1.110; has elapsed. The end-of-race signal will be displayed to the leading Vehicle on the next lap as at its completion of that lap.

**Reason:** *To provide for a minimum practice duration & correct Finishing Procedure reference.* 

Bulletin Number: 3HR-23-A001 Page 2 of 3

## 4. PART SEVEN: PENALTIES

(...)

P7.2	Failure to correctly illuminate Co Driver Light (Part Four, Article 1.2.8 1.2.7)	Practice and Qualifying Grid spot penalty of one (1) position  Race 5 second Time Penalty
		5 second Time Penalty

(...)

**Reason:** Article reference correction.

This bulletin is issued by MotorSport NZ Bulletin authorised by:

0

Raewyn Burke MotorSport New Zealand

Bulletin Number: 3HR-23-A001 Page 3 of 3